2428c 5/13/87

## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. <u>3797</u>

AN ORDINANCE regarding the Municipal Art Program; and amending Section 2 (part) of Ordinance No. 3712 and Bellevue City Code 4.48.030 to permit the placement of works of art outside any construction project of a public agency or other publicly owned, leased or rented property.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2 (part) of Ordinance No. 3712 and Bellevue City Code 4.48.030 are hereby amended to read as follows:

4.48.030 Municipal Art Fund.

There is hereby created and established a special purpose interest bearing fund designated the "Municipal Art Fund" in to which shall be deposited monies described in this chapter, together with such other monies as the City Council shall designate for works of art. Money so deposited shall be expended for the selection, acquisition, display and/or maintenance of works of art. Such works of art shall be placed outside of any construction project of any public agency or other publicly owned, leased, or rented property for public viewing. Such works of art may be attached or detached about such property and may be either temporary or permanent.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty days after final passage by the City Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 26 day of 187, and signed in authentication of its passage this 26 day of 1987.

(SEAL)

Approved as to form:

Cary E. Bozeman, Mayor

Richard L. Andrews, City Attorney

Richard Gidley, Assistant City Attorney

Attest:

Marie K. O'Connell, City Clerk

29,1987 Published